In providing adequate wastewater service to its customers, the utility must receive sufficient total revenue to ensure proper operation and
maintenance, development and perpetuation of the system, and preservation of the utility’s financial integrity. Nearly all of total revenue
requirements for the utility is met from revenues derived from wastewater residential and commercial fees.

The goal in setting wastewater rates is to generate enough revenue to fund operating costs, debt payments, utility billing charges, indirect
allocation, and transfers to the general fund; to adequately fund system improvements and maintenance programs; and to build and/or maintain
target balances in both working capital and rate stabilization funds.

The Lubbock City Council adopted a rate increase for the wastewater rates that went into effect on December 1, 2018. Those rates remain in
effect and are shown below.

Lubbock City Council adopted water rate changes, effective December 1, 2017. Rates are designed to cover water expenses of the fiscal year
and to fully fund the debt service for water supply projects.

A-3

TABLE 8 - PRO FORMA WATER AND WASTEWATER REVENUE BOND DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS

FY
Ending Total
30-Sep Principal(b) Interest Principal(b) Interest Requirements
2020 1,925,000$   1,147,993.65   2,565,000$   1,450,129$   7,088,123$
2021 2,205,000   820,329.00   1,365,000   1,802,422   6,192,751
2022 2,265,000   757,829.00   4,845,000   1,746,554   9,614,383
2023 2,330,000   691,958.00   5,910,000   1,650,355   10,582,313
2024 2,395,000   622,344.00   6,020,000   1,542,221   10,579,565
2025 2,470,000   548,590.00   6,135,000   1,427,342   10,580,932
2026 2,545,000   470,249.00   8,330,000   1,282,729   12,627,978
2027 2,620,000   387,008.00   8,510,000   1,108,774   12,625,782
2028 2,690,000   298,897.00   8,685,000   926,956   12,600,853
2029 1,380,000   242,659.00   8,880,000   736,832   11,239,491
2030 1,295,000   221,597.00   9,085,000   535,615   11,137,212
2031 1,310,000   200,710.00   9,295,000   320,559   11,126,269
2032 1,325,000   178,243.00   3,815,000   162,972   5,481,215
2033 1,335,000   154,492.00   2,285,000   87,995   3,862,487
2034 1,350,000   131,965.50   2,345,000   29,776   3,856,741
2035 1,360,000   110,775.00   -   -   1,470,775
2036 1,370,000   88,234.00   -   -   1,458,234
2037 1,385,000   64,206.00   -   -   1,449,206
2038 1,395,000   39,166.00   -   -   1,434,166
2039 1,410,000   13,212.00   -   -   1,423,212

36,360,000$   7,190,457$   88,070,000$   14,811,231$   146,431,688$

   Average Annual Principal and Interest Requirements (FY2020-FY2039)(b) 4,644,785$

12,627,978$
_______________

TABLE 9 - ANTICIPATED ISSUANCE OF SYSTEM REVENUE BONDS

Outstanding Parity Obligations(a) Plus: The Bonds(c)

   Maximum Annual Principal and Interest Requirement (FY2020)(b)

After the issuance of the Bonds, the City expects to issue additional System revenue bonds on an annual basis to provide funding
for its Water and Wastewater System Capital Improvement Plan ("the CIP"); see "Table 15 - SYSTEM SIX-YEAR CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT PLAN" for details of the CIP.